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August 3, 1993

Mr. Vic Lum - )
245 8th St. 4 fo
Oakland, Ca. 94607 [ ~AE0

Re: UST Removal Final Report submittal

Dear Mr. Lum,

Attached is the Final Report of methods and findings for the
underground storage tank removal project performed by All
Environmental, Inc. at your 245 8th St., Oakland facility. With
the submittal of this report, all tank removal work contracted by
All Envircnmental, Inc. is complete.

The UST Unauthorized Release/Cghtamination Site Report form has
been filed with the County. :~Copies of the aforementioned Final
Report will be forwarded to the County and the RWQCB on your
behalf. You should receive correspondence from the County
regarding your site status upon their review of the Final Report.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. Please call us as
the need arises.

Best Regards,
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Project Geologist

cc. Ms, Jennifer Eberle, Alameda County Health Care Services Dept.
' © Mr. Richard Hiett, RWQCB, S.F. Region
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1.¢ INTRODUCTION

All Environmental Inc. (AEI) has prepared this final report to
document underground storage tank removals performed at 245 8th
5t., Oakland, California (Figure 1). There were seven UST’s on
the property, of which 5 were removed. Four 1,000 gallon steel
gasoline tanks and one 500 gallon steel waste 011 tank were -
removed from the currently operating gasollne filling and auto
service station. The gasoline tanks were given the designations
Tank A-D, and the waste o0il tank was Tank E (Figure 2). Tanks A,
B, ¢, and D laid side by side along the sidewalk on Alice St.
Tank E was located behind the southern wall of the garage
building. The two remaining tanks are larger gasoline UST’s
which recently passed integrity testing of the tanks and product
lines. They remain in use.

The following activities were performed in May, June and July,
1993:

1. Obtain permits and make notifications of tank removals;

2. Remove residual liquids from tanks, transport and
dispose;

3. Excavate, remove, transport, dispose of UST’s;

4. Sample soils, analyze samples;

5. Over excavate soll at select location;

6. Backfill and resurface excavations.

2.0 PERMITS, NOTIFICATIONS

An Underground Tank Closure Plan was approved by the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency on May 19, 1993. Ms. Jennifer
Eberle was the Agency’s Project Specialist/Inspector. A permit .
to excavate in the street, dated May 19, 1993, was obtained from
the City of Oakland in that the 4- 1, 000 gallon gasoline tanks .
were beneath the sidewalk along Allce St. A City of Oakland tank
removal permit was acquired on June 3, 1993. On May 19, 1993,

the Bay Area Air Quality Management Dlstrlct was notlfled of the
UST activities. Cal OSHA was notified of the excavation plans on
May 18, 1993. The excavation areas were marked and Dig Alert was
notlfled of AEI’s intentions to excavate, notification # 146482,
updated through July 29.

Copies of the permits and notification documents are contained in
Appendix A: Permits and Notifications.




3.0 LIQUID REMOVAL

On June 2, 1993, approximately 425 gallons of residual petroleunm
ligquids were removed from the five tanks with a Waste 0il
Recovery Systems, Inc. vacuum truck. The vacuum truck
transported the liquid to the Demenno Kerdoon facility located at
2000 N. Alameda, Compton, Ca. for disposal. The hazardous waste
manifest for these liquids can be found in Appendix B: Transport
and Disposal Documents.

4.0 MOBILIZATION, EXCAVATION & REMOVAL

A health and safety plan for tank removal site operations was
prepared and reviewed at a pre-work safety meeting (Appendix C:
Health and Safety Plan). AEI removed the concrete and asphalt
surface cover on June 1, 1993. Excavation of the tank pits was
initiated on June 2. Excavated soil was stockpiled on plastic
sheeting. Three distinct stockpiles were created and designated
STKP 1A, STKP 2B, STKP 3C. STKP 1A and 2B resulted from the
gasoline tank excavation iiigye?e about 70 cubic yards and 45
cubic yards, respectively.: TKP 3C, from.the waste oil tank
excavation, was about 5 yards of soil.b/fgmporary fencing was
placed around the working areas.

On June 17, 1993 the tanks were further uncovered and readied for
removal. Each of the four gascline tanks A, B, C, D, were
verified as being single wall steel tanks of 1,000 gallon
capacity. The four tanks were close enough together so that a
single excavation was left upon their removal. One fuel recovery
line, one fuel product line, one electrical line, and one sewer
line were encountered in the gas tank excavation. Each was
either temporarily removed or re-routed, then permanently
replaced during backfilling. The final electrical re-connection
received inspection by a City of Oakland representative.

The waste oil tank E was found to be a 250 gallon single wall
steel tank. It rested in a separate excavation near the garage
building. Upon review of sample analyses, the waste oil tank pit
was over excavated in early July to limits imposed by the
proximity of the adjacent building.

No overspill prevention devices were in place. No groundwater
was encountered.; .- -

Fill piping and product supply lines were removed to the limits
of the excavations. The tanks were inerted with a total of 700
lbs. dry ice. The LEL and oxygen in each tank were noted to be
safe and the tanks were removed from the excavations between 11
a.m. and 1 p.m. on June 18, Ms. Jennifer Eberle of the Alameda
Health Care Services Agency and Mr. Gordon Gullett of the City of
Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau were present during the tank
removal and loading operation. Their reports are located in
Appendix A. 4
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The tanks were visually inspected prior to loading for transport.
Tanks A, B, C, and D were noted to be slightly rusty with minor
pitting and no obvious heles. Tank E was more rusted, moderately
pitted, and with two visible holes, one on each end, top and
bottom respectively.

The tank piping and tanks were loaded ontc a Erickson, Inc. truck
and transported under hazardous waste manifest to their facility at
255 Parr Blvd. in Richmond, Ca. There, the tanks were triple
rinsed, cut, and scrapped.

STKP 2B was temporarily returned to excavation to ensure the
structural integrity of the street..~Two weeks later, the soil was
re-excavatedidnd mixed with STKP 1 at the location of STKP 1. All
stockpiled scil remains on site.

5.0 SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Soil samples were collected from the two excavations. The
backhoe bucket was used to obtain native scil from one to two
feet beneath the tank inverts, or about 8.5 to 10.5 feet below
grade.” The soil beneath tanks A-D was greenish gray clayey sand
with a mild to moderate odor of aged gasoline. Six samples were
obtained in a grid type pattern. The samples were designated by
the tank from which they were under (A-D), and by which tank end
{north-N or south-S) they came from.

Soils from under tank E were dark brown to black clayey sand with
no odors. One sample was collected from beneath the middle of
the tank, about 7.5 feet depth below grade, and designated "wWo"
for waste oil. Contamination was found to exist in the pit
walls, primarily near the fill pipe.

Stockpiles STKP 1A, 2B, 3C were sampled at 5, 4, 3 point
locations, respectively. The samples from each pile were
composited at the lab for one analysis per stockpile.

After further excavation of the waste oil tank pit, verification
samples were collected from the walls and floors of the
excavation. The samples were designated according to their
spatial orientation within the pit. "WO-E" corresponds to the
waste oil tank pit excavation, eastern wall about 3 feet depth
below grade.

All scil samples were collected into stainless steel tubes which
were driven into the soil of interest until completely full, then
sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps, and tape. The secured
sample tubes were placed intoc a cooler with ice. Chain of
Custody documentation was initiated. The cooler and samples were
brought to AEI offices and placed in a refrigerator. On June 21,
the samples were picked up by Priority Labs personnel.
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The samples were taken to Priority Environmental Labs (State
Certification # 1708) for certified chemical analysis. One
sample from under each tank A-D, and samples STKP 1 and 2 were
analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (EPA
method 5030/8015) with Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
(BTEX) distinction (EPA method 8020), and total lead (EPA method
7420) . Samples AS and BN were held pending initial analyses
(Table 1: Gasoline Tank Pit Sample Analyses).

Samples WO and STKP 3C were analyzed for TPH as gasoline with
BTEX and lead, as well as TPH as diesel (EPA method 3550/8015),
total oil and grease (EPA method 5520 D&E), volatile organics
(EPA method 8240), and total cadmium, chromium, nickel, and zinc
(EPA methods 7130, 7190, 7520, 7950, respectively) (Table 2: Waste
0il Tank Pit Analyses). ’

After over excavation, soil samples obtained from the walls of
the waste o0il tank pit were analyzed for total oil and grease and
total lead. The floor or bottom sample EB-11’ was analyzed for
total 0il and grease as well as TPH as gasoline with BTEX and
lead.

The sampling locations are shown on Figure 3, Sample Location
Map.

Samples AS 2, BS 4, CN 5, and DS 6 contained 1.3 parts per
million (ppm), 1.1 ppm, 24 ppm, and 1.4 ppm TPH as gasoline,
respectively. Only CN 5 yielded detectable BTEX results, with 19
parts per billion (ppb) benzene, 24 ppb toluene, 27 ppb
ethylbenzene, and 90 ppb xylenes. Total lead levels ranged
between 7.6 ppm in BS 4 and 8.4 ppm in AS 2. STKP 1A and STKP
2B, related to tanks A, B, C, D, contained 31 ppm and 17 TPH as
gasoline, respectively. BTEX analysis of STKP 1 showed 6.6 ppb
toluene, 14 ppb ethylbenzene, and 110 ppb xylenes. STKP 2B had
12 ppb ethylbenzene and 81 ppb xylenes. Soil sample AN 1,
analyzed later to help verify apparent low level gasoline
contamination, yielded 18 ppm TPH as gasoline with 192 ppb
benzene, 33 ppb toluene, 34 ppb ethylbenzene, 120 ppb xylenes,
and 7.9 ppm total lead (Table 1: Gasoline Tank Pit Sample
Analyses).

S50il sample WO and sample STKP 3C, related to the waste oil tank,
contained 3.5 and 2.6 ppm TPH as gasoline, 4.6 and 7.0 ppm TPH
diesel, both N.D. (not detected) for benzene, 7.0 ppb and N.D.
for toluene, 6.7 and N.D. ethylbenzene, 65 ppb and 10.9 ppb
xylenes, N.D. and 1,100 ppm total oil and grease, respectively.
Total cadmium in samples WO and STKP 3C showed at 0.7 and 0.6
ppm, with 30 ppm and 28 ppm total chromium, 11 ppm and 91 Ppm
total lead, 26 ppm and 14 ppm total nickel, and 31 Ppm and 34
ppm total zinc, respectively.
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After further excavation,{the five over-excavation samples were
analyzed. ™ ™ Mexcavation bottom, 11/ depth)}, showed
3.9 ppm TPH as gasollne 7.3 ppb benzene, 7.4 ppb toluene, 8.7
ppb ethylbenzene, 27 ppb xylenes, 6.5 ppm lead. The other four
samples were analyzed only for oil and grease, and lead, with wWo-
E ( east wall of pit) yielding the only positive oil and grease
analy51s at 2,100 ppm. Total lead analyses ranged from 4.5 ppm
in WO-~S to 70 ppm in WO-E. The results of soil sample analysis
are depicted in the following tables.

Table 1: Gasoline Tank Pit Sample Analyses

Sample | Gasoline Total Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
I.D. (mg/kg) Lead (ug/kg) (ug/kg) | Benzene (ug/kj)
(mg/kg) | (ug/kg)
AN 1 7.9 " i 33~ 347 120
AS 2 8.4 - N.D.” N.D.” 21 ~
BS~4 7.6 7 N.D. - N.D.-~ 167
CN 5 8.37 24 27 7 90~
DS 6 g8.1” N.D.- 5.4 7 28 -
STKP 6.6 7 14 - 110 -~
1A%
STKP N.D. - N.D.~ 12 - 81 ~
2B#*
Table 2: Waste Qil Tank Pit Sample Analyses
Sample Gas Diesel | 0il and | Toluene’ Ethyl 7| Xylenes”
I.D. (mg/kg) (mg/keg) Grease (vg/kg) | benzene | (ug/kqg)
(mg/kg) (ug/kg)
WO* * 3.57 4.6 < N.D.~ 7.0 - 6.7 65 -
STKP 2.6 /| 7.07 |& ¥ x.0./| w.0..| 10.9.
3C*, %%
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Table 3: Waste 0il Tank Pit and Over Excavation Samples

Sample | 0il and Total Total Total Total Total "
I.D. Crease Cadmium | Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
g (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) (ng/Xg) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) |
L WO N.D.” 0.7 « 30 -~ 26 < 31 - ek 2 S
: usT
STKP 0.6 28 - 14 -~ 34 77 |~
3C*
1A _vo-z N S PPy Y
WO-N -—— —— ——— _——— b?S
WO-5 _— —_——— —_— —_——
e o
W-W N.D. —_— ———— 6.3 —_— -— |
Gas /| Benzene/| Toluene Ethyl | Xylenes | (GG Vi
(mg/kg) | (ug/kg)”| (ug/kg) benzene | (ug/kg)
(ug/kg) _ P
V EB-11‘ 3.9/ 7.3/ 7.4 7/ 8.7/ 27~ —_—— -

(ng/kg) = ppm or parts per million

(uwg/kg) = ppb or parts per billion

N.D. = Not Detected

---= = not analyzed

* Composited soil samples

** Also analyzed N.D. for benzene and other EPA 8240 constituents

Coples 0f the analytical results and chain of custody are located
in Appendix D: Sample Analytical Documentation. Vs

6.0 BACKFILLING AND RESURFACING

On July 2 and July 7, 1993, the excavations were backfilled with.
clean, imported soil. The upper six inches is comprised of base
rock. The excavations were backfilled in one foot 1lifts and
compacted to approximately 90% compaction to prevent long term
settling. The tank removal areas were not resurfaced, as
requested by the client due to the possibility of future
excavation.

7.0 DISCUSSION & CONCLUSIONS

Four 1,000 gallon and one 250 gallon underground storage tanks
were removed from the property located at 245 8th St., 0Oakland,
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California and transported as hazardous waste to the Erickson
Disposal Facility in Richmond, California. Over excavation at a
select location was performed. Soil sampling and analysis were
performed on samples from beneath the UST’s and after over
excavation.

Soil sample analyses indicated low level gasoline contamination
within the gasoline storage tank pit. Gasoline which had
probably leaked in the distant past has aged within site soils to
low levels. ©il and grease contamination at moderate levels, as
well as low level diesel and gasoline contamination were detected
in samples from the over excavated waste oil tank pit.

o ) _a_‘miuJLQ

Groundwater samples from each well should be collected and
analyzed quarterly for chemical constituents already detected in
site soils. If 4 consecutive sampling and analysis events yield
"N.D." results for the constituents of interest, then sampling
can probably be discontinued and the wells properly destroyed.

8.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report presents a summary of work completed by all
Environmental, Inc., including observations and descriptions of
site condltlons encountered. Where appropriate, it includes
analytical results for samples taken during the course of the
work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are
representative of areas not sampled. All conclusions and/or
recommendations are based on these analyses and observations, and
the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and
reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

All Environmental, Inc. warrants that all services were performed
in accordance w1th generally accepted practices, in the
environmental engineering and construction field, which existed
at the time and location of the work.
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* *# & Complete according to attached instructions #* % *

Project Specialist (printl\J

1. Business Name VIC's Automotive Service

Business Owner Vic Lum
2. Site Address 245 8th Street
City Oakland | Zip _ 94607  Phone 832-9014

3. Mailing Address 245 8th Street

City Cakland Zip 94607 Phicne 832-9014

4. Land Owner Vic Lum

Address _245 8th Street City, State Oakland, CA Zip9%4607

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested Vic Lum

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC000866928

-1_
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6. Contracter All Fpvironmental, Inc.

Address 2641 Crow Canyaon Road
City San Ramon, CA 94583 Phone (510) 820-3224

License Type" __ A w/ HAZ ID# 6549189

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7053.7 requires prime contractors to aiso hold
Hazordows Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license type.

7. Consultant All Environmental, Inc,
Address 2641 Crow Canyon Road
City San Ramon, CA Phone (510) 820-3224

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Craig Hertz Title Vice President

Pheone (510) 820-3224

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 5

Length of piping being removed under this plan 20° I’Y‘.(’J%'r O(' P:PQ ‘\é +D
cevoved v Zf“ﬂ(>aiwui

SE; uﬁdfk;f

Total number of tanks at facility 7
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled #*
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Waste 0il Recovervy EPA I.D. No. CAD000626515
Hauler License No. _309033 License Exp. Date 10/93

Address 6401 Leona Street

City Qakland State CA Zip 94605

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Nane Demeeno Kerdoon EPA I.D. No. CAT080013352

Address 2000 N, Alameda

City _Compton State CA Zip

rev 3/92 -2 =
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¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name _ _Erickson. Inc, EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Hauler License No. _0019 License Exp. Date 5/31/94

Address 255 Parr Blvd.

City __Richmond State CA___ zip 94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Erickson EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Address 255 Parr Blvd.

City Richmond State _CA Zip 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Craig Hertz

Company _All Environmental, Inc,

Address _2641 Crow Canvon Road

City __San Ramon State Ca Zip 94583 Phone (510) 820-3224

12. Laboratory

Name Priority Environmental Labs

Address _1764 Houret Ct.

City _Milpitas State CA 2ip 85035

State Certification No. 1708

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X]

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90




14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

Add drv ice at the rate of at least 1.5 lhs per every 100

gallons of tank volume,

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), aleng
with local Fire and Building Departments, must alsc be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.’

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

(4) 1,000 Automobile Fuel Soil 2 Samples taken
gasoline at a depth of
2' below the
invert of the
tank. One sample
from each end
of each tank.
(1) 500 Waste 0il Soil One sample
taken 2' below
the center of
the invert of
“tank.

One scil sample must be collected for everf 20 feat of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

-4 -
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan

Volume
(Estimated) Four composited samples taken by driving a
brass tube into the soil using a wooden
: mallet, Samples will be secured using
50 vards aluminum foil, teflon caps & Duct Tape.

Samples will be transported under Chain of
custody to a state certified Laboratory.

Stockpiled scil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and asscciated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Raegional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. 3=
attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Gasoline Tanks
TPH-gasoling 5030 8015 1 ppm
BTEX 8020 5 pph
Total Lead AA 0.5 ppm
Waste 0il T$nks
TPH-gasoline 5030 8015 1 ppm
TPH-diesel 354+ % 580 8015 1 ppm
ur Volatile Organics L2 S0S0 §240
0il & Greaseg 5520 E&F
Seama UCts <270

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/9¢
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18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer _State Fund

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

2l. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure repert to this office within 60 days of the 7
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in de51gn, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not cbtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done

in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are sclely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) 211 FEnvironmental  Inc Craig Hertz
Signature K£;¢¢c§, 7
Date _4/30/93 /

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (please type) //Vlctor Lum ,//ﬁ

Signature jéjy

Date _4/30/93

rev 12/90
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AND REMOVED
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FENCE

(4) 1,000 GAL. UST
TO BE REMOVED

Al

ALICE STREET

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
2641 CROW CANYON RD, SAN RAMON

SCME:  NTS

APPROVED BT

OATE:  4/26,/95

CRAWN BY: GH.

SITE MAP

REASED: oH

VIC’'S AUTOMOTIVE

ORAWNG NUMBER:

FIGURE 1




javed s219-97

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY REGULATION 8, RULE 40
g’;ﬁg@gige"]‘ D_|STR'CT Aeration of Contaminated Soil and

SAN FRANGISCO, CALIFORNIA 94109 Removal of Underground Storage Tanks
{415) 77 1-6000

NOTIFICATION FORM
Removal or Replacement of Tanks
Excavation of Contammated Soil

SITE ]NFORMATlON
SITE ADDRESS,__ A ¢S g & g%ffff/
crTy, sTATE__ (n o fpmed A 20 _THaD7

owNeR NaME___ L0 Llam

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT __ CoMbR. 5 Fik v ;{/Aﬁd—' (OJM 74

TANK REMOVAL
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE é '/" 43’

CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION
SCHEDYLED STARTUP DATE

VAPORS REMOVED BY:
[ ] WATER WASH

L1 vAPOR FREEING (co? )
[ ] veNTILATION

STOCKPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES NO_

ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW):

{MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)

CONTRACTQR INFORMATION

e AL @ﬂ/@ﬂ/ﬁ%zﬁ/ ﬁo CONTACT (;2/9; 'ﬁ /4/ {ZZ;Z Z

ADDRESS & PHONE ( Sy )20 - 3224

CITY, STATE, 2Ip__Sn) é'?&é_m F/5§3 :

CONSULTANT INFORMATION
{IF APPLICABLE)

NAME CONTACT

ADDRESS PHONE { )

CITY, STATE, ZIP

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
. DATE RECEIVED FAX BY — . N
’ : (init.)

DATE POSTMARKED BY

(init.)
CC: INSPECTOR NO. DATE___ ) BY
, ' . " (init)
|| UPDATE: CONTACT NAME DATE . BY__

' -~ (init.

BAAQMD N # DATA ENTRY (m'. )
[ —
_1'/9r1

= See reverse lor instructions




AN

Lt . - . 1
. T . 3 ¥
P

. EL A

B aaoMmD
Bay Area Air Quality
Management District

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
acknowledges receipt of your Tank
Removal/Contaminated Soil Excavation
Notiification Form received on

_______ 5/17/93 =4

{ "Acknowledgment

g3@ 2687 ENUIRQONEERING P.B1

AEGULATION 8, RULE 40
Asration of Contamihated Soil and
Removal of Underground Storage Tanks

NOTIFICATION FORM

Removal or Replacement of Tanks

Excavation of Contaminated Soii
FOR MATION - P 2““‘-

zIp ‘;%597

ty Alis  Otinol A

CONTAMINATED SOIL E TION
DULED BTARTUP DATE

KPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES NO
INATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW):

(MAY REQUIRE PERMIT}

ez A INFORMATION

| r‘, name__ A, ZZ él"{///@)ﬂﬁf/éb/ﬂ/ [&»&

conTacT__ (224 4 A/ f/g/ 2

ADORESS 2 (& (// QMM&R) bl erone ($72) gz - 3294

BAAGMD N #

CITY, BTATE, ZIP 7 A /¢ 3
CONSULTANT INFORMATION
{IF APPLICABLE)
NAME GONTACT
- ADDRESS PHONE ( )
CITY, STATE, ZIP__
o r—— e e S ) Ly,
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY ' j
 DATE RECEIVED FAX S/ 8/93 BY.
7 . s ‘ J (it}
DATE POSTMARKED _ By S
(init.) 3
. €C! INSPECTOR NO. _say DATE -5!'/43 // 73 , av_%_ :
- UPDATE! CONTACT NAME DATE _- . .Y '( :

(init)

DATAENTRY &, / ad / 77

13




Excavation Permit Grented Ne_
CITY OF OAKLAND Tank Pormit
Permit to Excavate and Install, Repair, or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks. .. 9698
Oaklend, California, June 3, 1993
PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO simRit remove mmpiix  Gasoline tank and sxcavate commancing .. fest inﬁdm.
. Street ‘ . Street
ide of. Av foot_ of. Avenus
' Street
' 245 - 8th Street Avenus Prasent Storag .
Vic Lum Address 245 = Bth Street - Phane 832-9014
All Environmental Address_204]1 Crow Canyon Rd. San Ra%xqg Phone 820-3224 ‘
ions of street [sidewalk) surface to be 4ish.|rb-d X Number of Tanh_l_ — Capacity. 288 Gallons, n_cll-

]

This Permit is grented in accordance with maisting City Ordinancas.
Owner hersby agrees to remove tanks on discontinuance of use or when neiified by the City Authorities.
When installiing, removing or repairing tenks, no open flame to be on or near premites. .

Fire Marsha!

Drainage Division Enginesring Dept.

- -
S

l EXCAVATING PERMIT
Isswed in accerdance with Ord. No. 278 CMS, Sec. §-2.04
‘ square fest of digging or removal granted. s
‘l‘ _ CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EGUIPMENT INSPECTION
20 of §. special deposit is haraby a;knowl-dgo&. Inspacted and passed on e :
GENERAL DEPOSIT. )
l BUREAU OF PERMITS AND LICENSES. By '
. T © Fire Marshal
________ $.240.00 ck#1345 rec#683572 N OTICE :
D ‘ .Before Covering Tanks, Above Certificate Must Be Signed.
—D. Clemons
.y FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU Whon rudy for inspection nofify Fre Frevention lll'lﬂ. 273-3'5]

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.




CITY OF DAKLAND ENGI, .
# REPORT OF FIRE INSPECTION

R t— T

aporess. 2248 —A = '
L 1

NAME v Emn /| Q20- 3224
GENERAL PERMIT (] HAZARD : HAZARD
INSPECTION [ oTHER [ noTep (1 aBatep  [J
NOTICE LEFT 5 | 1st noTIGE 2nd NOTICE FINAL
LETTER O
N qATE VIOLATION CONTACTED

Y a2l - 1000 Gl Fomdio Lo, | GpoC

wile o:ll

ACL 9.

ol
Ww\mw Q/Qj..zﬁé

ﬁ:&&;
D). ke

Du

Tamks

j&v«r «@\LCAAPR.;Q—C(G'\A @udg ,JCZLAAJDW\,

Tob oille

/

338-5 (Rev. 5-77}

A REINSPECTION WILL BE MADE WITHIN

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

_ _ _ DAYS. #
PHONE 273-3851 A
INSPECTOR




Permit Application and

Construction Demolition Trenches Excavation

State of California
Departmant of Industrial Relations
. Divislon of Occupational Safety & Health

Job Notification Form

Buiidings Structures Falsawork Scaffolding

Concard Dlstrlct Ofﬂ
Date: _> J 2":3’
PERMIT No.

Sections 8500, 8501 and 8502 of the Calfomia Labor Code require that

certain activittes which by their nalure Involve substantial risk of injury
may Aot be performed withaut a pemit lksued by DOSH. The Labor Code

requires that the agplicant supply, and that tha Divislon neview,

[nformation necessary 1o evaluale the saisty of the workilte subject 0
parmit raquirementa, A parmit will not be |seued umiil avidence has been
demonstrated that the piace of smploymem wil be sale and heafthful

‘Applicant” relers 1o tha empleyer applying for the Permit

Employsr: /4!1 @/MMEMZP/_Z-C .

Address: T4 e
z F i

Phone: 572 -880 -3934 °

Project Safety Caontact: Dzuﬂéiéi

Employer's Representative: DF2ys &pa

Title & Phone No.&qaé_é/p»fwa ZTr2d

Employer's State Contractor's Licanse No.
s 7

Applicant is:
General Building Contractor
General Engineering Contractor

Specialty Contracter
Speciaity Contracter Type: /%7 Z-
Cther:

Chack Appiicable Iltems; *Applicant* rafers to a knowlsdgeable person in a position of authority]

{and responsibill!z for the aafvig to ha covered bx this permit. .

Ganaral Contractor Cption
tnitial this blank if applicant elacts to assuma raspensibility
for obtaining a single permit to cover one mult-employer
project, @.g., a high-rise construction project. The duties
of employers at the site o obey safsty and health laws

are not changed by this section. A list of employers on site

will be attached by the Division to this application and the
list will be updated as necassary.

Type of Permit Sought:

Annual Multiple Project. {If Projects to be covered are
..X_Single Project similar in all important aspects; wark ls performed by the
-2X_Job Start Notification Only same employer; and information concaming each project

Provisional Permit [PLAN CHECK ONLY] covered is provided.)

For:

Construction of: ____ Building ___ Structurs

Demeiitionn of:  ___ Building ___ Structure Undergraund Services Alert # VAT

Scaffolding and/cr Falsework and/or Vertical Shering

Tower Crane Erection (DIGALERT 1-800-642-2444) Northern CA
_¥__ Trench and/or Excavaticn {DIGALERT 1-800-422-4133) Southern CA

Any permit based on this appiication is |ssued with the understanding that ihe 4) The appikcant ynderstands that under the permit progmm, COSH

applicant haa knowledge of occupational safsty and health orders appilcabie 10 (he schadules. routine [napections by authorized personnal iof the purpase of
projects(s} described In  this application and attachments, and that the applicant verilying that holders of permits are mesiing their obligation to provide
and supervising parsonnat will take special care to insure complance with salety a safe wark place for their employses. The Division reserves the right
orders reviawed with the applicart by the Division In the application process, to ravoke a parmit # f Is unahle to promptly verify compliance

with the ierms and conditions of the permit and s [sswance.

Issuance of the permil s also conditfonal upon the fotlawing:
5} The applicant understands that failure to comply with any of the above

1) Upan inlttation of any new project nat described (n thia application, the holder of listed condittons for obtaining a permit coukd result i denlal
an annuyal permit will provide the Oivislan with a completed Project Description suspsnsion of mwocation of the parmit. Employers may zppeal these
Form describing the new project prior 1o the start of work, preferzbly  at least actiona 1o the Directar of the Depastmerd of Indusiral Ralations
ofre week in advance of start-up date, A phone call may be used to mest the dead- (Caifomia, Laber Code, Section 6500 ot seq., and & Califomia
fine but will not be considared valid netice unless followed in writing by malling Administrative Code, Section 341}

a completed Projact Deecription Form,
: In the applicant canductlng any activitlea to be coversd by this permit

2) The applicant has Implemented a writtan accident pravention program and Code application  In  partnership or jeint venture with any othar persons of
ol Safe Pracilces which meel the requirements ol & Calformia Administirsitve corpurations conducting activtles requinng permils? Yes __ No
Coda, 1509, ) It "yen' give detals:
1} The Division will te notllfed of significant changes In infarmalion providea wih Have any perrms for any project 0 be Tavared by the, permet application
this application # such changes might alfect the safaty of the actlvity. previously been applled for or abtained? Yes ___ No It "yes,” when
. from what district office
Form Cal/OSHA S-691(Rev 4/92) in whosa name




Permit Application and Job Notification Form (Continued)

OB NOTIFICATION

Specific Jobstte location _SuulE WAl Sawsh Field phone S-S 35

\J; -,_;." '[;1 /_/ , Offica phone 5/&9 - ’?I;Cp ‘3'2!;6/
Nearest majcr cross street___ Y2/ No. of empioyees —2
City _ g b Starting date &~/—%3
Caunty A £ w E Anticipated completion date G-0-93

Name and title of jobsite supervisor __Creesr s High Voltage Lines in Proximity: No ___ Yes 4 _

TYPE OF JOB

INSTRUCTIONS: THE APPROPRIATE ITEM(S) must be complated and signed by a person knowledgeable abaut the project andfor
jobsite to be coverad by a permit. Please fill in or check off blanks where appropriate.

Construction of: Building Structure Height Basement No. Stories
Type: Stesl Frame__ Tierad__ Concrete__ Tilt-up __ Wood Frame __ Liftslab __ Precast __ Slip Form __

Job Description:

[See 8CCR1709-30,38:Appendix, A Plate A-2-a&bj

Demolition of: Building ___ Structure _ Height No. of Stories
Steel Frame __  Wood Frame ___ Concrete ____ Asbestos Involved: Yes ___ No ___
Method Used: Demolition Ball ___ Clam ___ Explosives ____ Loader/Tractors ____ Other,
[See BCCR1734-37]
Scaffolding-Falsework-Vertical Shoring: Maximum Height ___  Maximum Span ___ Material

Job Description:
(Metal > 125' or Wood > 60’ requires design by California Civil Engineer, plans at site.)  [Ses 8CCR1644(c)(7)]

Job Description:

Tower Crane Erection/Dismantling: Make and model

Capacity Height Date of Erection __/ / _  OverHead High Voltage? [Y/N]
Foundation and/or Support(s) for Crane Designed/Constructed by

Will crane be stepped or jumped? Yes ___ No ____ Estimated Date__/__/ [Ses 8CCHR4966]
Name of crane certifier _
Cther

Trench/Excavation: Dimensions: Depth & Width_Z & Length /& Utilities? @N]
Soit Analysis will be done Y _X N___ Siope Excavation 112to1 Y ;(_ _—

Name of Competent Person(s):
Protective System: Shoring Sloping _&  Trench Shield Alternate
Job Description: L pps ) @f;ﬁgﬁd .f/éﬂgf T s (4)

[Altarnate Plan or excavation greater than 20 feet deep must ba designed by Aeg. Professional Engineer] [See 8CCR1540-47%

| hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the above
information and assertions are true and correct and that l/the
Fee applicant have knowledge of and will comply with the foregoing.
Paid
Appraved Signatu re:M
Conference Title: £ Skt
Other Date: S [ /2] 9z




OWNER/BUILDER

3502 (REV. &/40)

2u5 THTY

LOCATION OF WORK:

CITY OF 7 "KLAND

PERMIT TO EXCAVA(E IN STREETS
OR OTHER WORK AS SPECIFIED Y - -
aND AL &

.

Ly
BETWEEN ___ ¢

(Street or Address)

(StreetiAve.) (Specily)

PERMISSION TO EXCAVATE IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF-WAY‘IS HEREBY GRANTED TO:

/

appLcANT _ 4L CAds i i Yo

e d

ATy

i e
rEarEv

. o 7 i
" i Z;‘fﬁrj el f?

o v v
apboRress 2L Cipipa “ iy iz A

TYPE OF WORK; GAS ELECTRIC ;

NATURE OF WORK:

WATER_____ TELEPHONE____ GABLE TV
(i om ¥ ¥ A L

_ < 7
PHONE # 2 /)~ 3’3 339

SEWER OTHER

(Specify)

LT[R Wl

I hereby affirm that | am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the tollowing reason
(Sec. 7031.5. Business and Professions Code: Any city or counly which requires a parmit
1o construct, aller, improve, demallsh, or repair any structure, prior to It's issuance, also re-
quires the applicant for such permii to file a signed statament that be is llcensed pursuani
1o the provisions of the Contmgtor's License Law Chapier 9 ([commencing with Sec 7000}
of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he Is exempt therefrom and
the basis for the alieged exemptlon. Any vioiation of Section 7031.5 by any appilcant for
a permit subjects the applicant to a civil penally of not more than $500):

(I |, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as thelr sole compensation,
wlli do the work, and the structure Ia not intended or offered for sale {Sec. 70044, Business
and Professlons Code: The Contractor’s License Law does nat apply to an owner of property
who builds or improves theraon, and who does such work himselt or through his own
amployees, provided that such improvements are not intendsd or offered far sale. If, however,
the building or Improvement is sold within one year of complation, tha owner-builder wil
have the burden ot proving that he did not build or Improve for the purpose of sale),

O |, as owner of the property, am exempi from the sale requirements of the above dua
lo: 1) I am impraving my principal place of resldence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work
‘wilt be parformed prior to sale. (3) | have resided in the resldence for the 12 months prior
1o completion of the work, and (4) | have not claimed exemption in this subdivision on mora
than iwo structures more than once during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044. Business and
Professions Coda).

L1, as owner of the propedty, am exclusively contracting with licensed contraciors 1o con-
struct the project (Sec, 7044, Business and Professions Gode: The Contracior's License Law
does not apply te an owner of proparty who builds or improves herson, and who contracts
for such projects with a contractors) licensed pursuant to the Contractor's License Law).

[ 1 am exempt under Sec, , BERG for this reason

Signature Data

PERMIT VOID 90 DAYS FROM DATE OF ISSUE UNLESS EXTENSION GRANTED
BY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS.

Approximate Starting Date
Approximate Completion Date

HOLIDAY RESTRICTION
{1 NOV — 1 JAN)

LIMITED OF N AREA
{TAM % SAM/J4PM # 6PM)
DATE STR T RESURFACED

SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL REQUIRED

paTE == T
o raE

! o_ M
\/:0 Y.
[ “.lf\;'
No a_

o

DATE

YES

YES
DATE
YES

cas e {f:’a e
PERMIT NOT YALID WITHOUT 24 HOUR NUMBER.
Telephone 2383668 Forty-eight (48) HOURS BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION.

24-HOUR EMERGENGY . =
PHONE NUMEER o

INSPECTION COS1
COMPANIES & ADDI
TION HOURS WILL |
CONFORMANCEWI' .. ..
FEE SCHEDULE;" ' !

ATTENTION

State Jaw requires that contraciorowner call Underground Service Alert 1wo work-
ing days before excavating to have below-ground utllities located. This permit Is
not valid uness applicant has secured an Inquiry Identification number issued by
Underground Service Alert,

L
Call Tolt Free: 006422444 USA 1D Number . 1w 4 7

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

1 hereby affirm that | have a certificate of consent to seif-insure, or & certificate of Workars'
Compensation Insurance, or a certified copy thersof (Sec. 3800, Lab C).

Policy Company = A
' P/

Name___ 7~ ~ LAy €

'(F:hlg permit Issued pursuant to all provisions of Chapter 6, Article 2 of the Oakland Munictpal
ade.

T

[ certified copy Iz hereby furnished.
Lt Genitied copy Is filed with the city building inspection dept.

T e
Signature {~ 7___’%/" - P
gl L P A ’113 =LA '{ -¢ ,'-{-\- -:f

Y
(This seclion need not be completad It the parmit is for one hundred dollars ($100) or less.)

Data

| certity that in the performanice of the woik for which this permit is Issued, | shall not employ
any person In any manner 50 as 10 become subject to the Workers' Compensation Laws
of Califernia.

Signaturg-——"717 Date

.
. o - .
e A

NOTICE TO APPLICAKNT. I, after making this Certificale of Exemption, you should become

P
a3
o

aubjacl lo the Workers' Compensalion pravisions of the Labor Code, you must {orthwith
imply with such provisions or this permit shall be deemed revoked.

This permit s rﬁramed upon the exprass condition that the permitiea shall be responsitie for

I claims and

abilities arising out of work performad under the permit or arising out of per-

ittee’s failure 10 perform the obligations with respect 1o street maintenance. The permittes

shall, and
the City, its officers and employees, from and apainst any
by any person for or on account of any badily injuries,
sons andfor property sustained or arising In the const
the permit or In consequence of permittee’s fallure 1o
to streat mainianance.

by acceplance of the permil agrees to defend, Indemnify, save and hold harmless

and afl suits, claims or actions brought
disease or liiness or damage 1o per-
ruction of the work performed under
performn thae obligations with respect

CONTRACTOR

Section 7000) of Divislon 3 of the Business and P,
Is in full force and affect,
PR o
A NN T
L .w-ﬂf:"(’
Ligratura ot Contractor Owiner or Agent
M| Ageni for FContractor

| hareby affirm that | am Hoensed under provistons of Ghaptar 8 (commencing with
CITY BUSINE!
TAX ¥__ .

Date __%

rofessions Pode, and my license

OFFlcm{l";jl'ﬁi
UTILITY cdr@ﬁ_lA'i

‘Supervisof 51,

Completion Date

CITY INSPECTOF

BACKFIL

Initials
Hours
Date
Concrete
Asphatt
Sigewalk
Size of Cut:  Sq. Ft. Inches
Paved by Type
Bill Na.
Charges Backfitl

Paving -

Paving Insp.
Traffic Striping Replaced

. Date
’ WD e
APPROVED i‘\”’ - g
Enginsering Services } Date - :
Planning ___J Date
Fleld Services Date
Construction Date
Traffic Engineering Date
Elecirical Engineering < D 1er
mnec?on 0 PEEILI wo{»isl
APPROVED BY: U"S A .
. . e - )T =
DATE\_} AN i il I
EXTENSION GRANTED BY:
DATE:




' w
»‘l-

| | 1
Site ID# ___ _  Sha Ncme \.//f&_ ? =1, ‘H L QLCU‘Q

- ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
~ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

d5>

80 Swan Way, #200 %
Qakland, CA 94421
(415) 271-4320

e (115,92
Today's Date g yle o

Slte Address ‘lef ll, C‘\,{,

(G L-LC,JQX,A w’L

Clty

Zp _;M_ZG_OQ Phone

EPA ID#

MAX Amt. Stored > 5001bs/55/200¢t? ¥ N

Hazardous Waste_ generated per month?
III Underground Tanks

Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORITER
~Business Plans, Acute Hazardous M .

The marked rrems reprasanfvloluﬂuns or the Calif. Adminisiration Code (CAC) or the Health & Sufeiy Code (HS&C)

) P

¥

LA GENERATOR (TiHe 22) -
= e e ( Mbﬁ L DFD s . B0
P s J( [ f,s s Lo ahe M%m
- _aw 86492 "l p}?f 'E 4 '-‘:‘i; ‘:@ f‘1 *’4!( {’ﬂ e:“f“ L{’ N&LQG 34‘0ﬂf /ff’
s . 7. Comact 46484
E — i i AV % s Appmsaat “Lﬁ»@@ 'Td/\u{f_
L el sk 0% £ o Ghichamn é??tm
O = 'Dm% /mz ETY:P S}fﬂmLM»wL =0
——— HF 9230 DT ‘ -
; —pgrmee gn [£902057 LD S ELA—
F 18 Local Aumory snas 1 Tawk - | oG 4 o L e Ly \an
& 18, Tanng 67105 P rau ,km* AN “CL\’) (LL( 1\* /{uUﬁ ;
__ 19, Prepared &7 , ) ; ; . r— o .
:EE :gmw :;E? 1 }’i""ﬁ-wﬁ. 6\{/ ""L,Jilr 0| AN A ak %’l LM\ S N AN T \lﬁ'— .
¢ 2 Em Cood Tma i | \_,w(,v\mc A elerGuae or S limea oot e uVW.f*'
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—

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENf OF 780 Swan Way, #200

Yakland, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

whife -env.health

Ay ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (), ye

pirk -fifes

z 1 tiont For ” "l
AN
AT R -
{ Site l ‘\» -L] i TGdGYé f ("p
D # Miame U/ 1C5 f pme T VE pate /)
I.A BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19) ﬂ )
g o
— o oA Site  Address qg % N
—. 3.RR Can » 30 days 2@{) v m\i
4, [Mven Infamrnatian 2 a o -
s hven:onrrvy Complate 2730 Clty | (Lk/(_a_ - IIp 9‘1 7 Phone
__ 4 Emergency Response 28804(b) ] s
— b boneaney Errr MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cft,?
___ % Modlflcation 2ISO5)
ln:.mugnﬂi.egszﬂga;
’ 0. Recshoton Farm fleg 25535 ‘/;I)/Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlais
. anon i
1. Fem Completa 25533(8) Underground Tanks ﬁd/ﬂ‘v
12. ’MPP Conients 2553d(c) /# r’\
13. mplement Sch. Req'd? (Y/N) ‘

14, OniSite Corseq, Assess,  25528c)

EERNRRENN

15. Frabable Risk Amesment  25534(<) * Calif. Administrafion Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

whife -env.health Qakland, CA 944621

yollow acily ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @1s) 271-2320
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. 4 Emergency Response 258504(b} | ——

— e Esonia MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

— 9. Mcdaiticatian 25505(b)
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Stats of Californis—Environmental Protectian Agency .
Farm Approved OMB No. 20500039 (Expires 9-30-94) See Instructions on back of page 6. Department ot Toxic Substances Contre

Please print or type.  Form designed for use on elite (12pitch) typewriter, Sacramento, Califernia

ol A 1. Generator’s US EPA ID No, Manifest Document No, 2. Poge 1 Information in the shaded oreas
UNIFORM HAZARDQUS . . \ is net required by Federal law.

) AT 3 - o
__WASTE MANIREST | A DAL LD 1A D |
. nerator’s Nome and Mailing Address | -
R LA.LW\

—_'_':' _" ( )

. - e .
4. Generator's Phone [~ ;':') . _7‘, f {_{ Aqﬁ J l\ . l
5. Transparter 1 Company Nome ) ' 6. U3 EPA ID Number i

ST il e i DO 000 LG TS

v

]

\‘\_

! K
‘~ \
-

CENTER 1-B00-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7

. Transporter 2 Compony Mame B, US EPA I Number
o I I A
9. Designated Facﬂny Mame and Site Address 10, US EPA D MNumber
r\ ' y
K AT i J\
e

NL d oy T s

VPR NN A T TE S O NTIAOCI LS :
’ 12._Containers 13. Total 14. Unit

No. Type Guantity Wi/ Vol

11. US DOT Description (incfuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Closs, and 1D Number)

s
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15. Special Hondling Instructions ond Addifional Information - . .. —_— - R
«:-' e ]\ "’L_

;-__! e ’,w(

-

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the conterts of the consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified,
packed, marked, and lobeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transpert by highway according to applicable federal, state and international laws.

If 1 am a large quantify generator, | certify thot | have o program in place to reduce the volume ond toxicity of waste generated fo the degree | have determined ‘o be
economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently availoble te me which minimizes the present and future
threat to human health and the environment: OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a geod feith effort ta minimize my waste generation and select the best
waste monagement method that is availoble ta me ond that | can giford, ,
_Frin'ed/Typed Nagste . A LN Signature ’
. *-‘ a s i o - - L
cfE L F ST - Lot 1 e
17. Transpor{er 1 A:" ledgement of Receipt of Materials
Prlnhed/Typed Nume Signature o h
?I-v‘w NS F’l\ i }'4"7 Lt )y\\.} 4 et ™ [ ' I B .
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials o el ;
Printed/Typed Name Signature - ' Month Day Year

Manih Day Year |
P '?l P i
= [ |.-,--" [ I P

T Month Cay - Year

AM—ROTWIPN—- v"

19. Discrepancy Indication Spoce '

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESP

20. Facility Owner ar Operator Centificotion of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this monifest except as noted in ltem 19.
Printed/Typed MNome Signature Month Day Year

' DTISC 80224 (7/92)

EPA B700—22

A= =Opm

TR IR B IR R R — W .
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DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
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! CENTER 1-B00-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-B00-852-7.

~

State of Caolifornio—Env tol Pratection Agency
Form Approved OMB No. 20500039 (Expiras 9-30-94)

818542

See Instructions on back of page 6.

Department of Toxic Substences Control
Sacramente, California

Please print or type.  Farm designed for use on elite (12-pitch) lypewriter. -
1. Generator's US EPA D Mo, - Manifest Document Mo, 2, Page 1 Information in the shaded oreas
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ’)‘ is not required by Federai law.
WASTE MANIFEST - o
3. Generctor's Nome and Mailing Address
Vi bom
Rys gth Steeot :
4. Generator's Ph = ‘ ;
rerator’s Phove ($9eP § 22 - 9044 Dol la il
5. Transporter 1 Company Name é. US EP Numbe £
£ricksan Tnc AL ALA 91
7. Transporter 2 Company Name B. US EPA ID Number H
9. Dasignated Facility Nama and Site Address 10, US EPA ID Number e, ]
Ericksen,Inc. A fin
255 Parr Blwd, ' :
Richmomd, Ca. 94301 CADRIO94&[6]3(9]2 i
L " - 12. Comtiners 13, Total
11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hozard Class, and 1D Number) Mo, Type Quontity
a.
Waste Fmpty Storage Tank
G NCN-R(RA Hazardous Waste Solid AT P P
: - alo1$ 9l lo]
N b. ’ ’
E
R
A
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1Y)
o
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Q 15, Special Handling Instructions and Additienal Information
=
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" U.G.8.T.'s 24 ¥r, Contact mﬂﬂ.’.ﬂ.ﬂ‘ PhoneS l0 ¥9F ~ 3 /5
=
= 14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: ! hereby declare that the contents of the consignment ore fully and accurotely described above by proper shipping name and ore classified,
3 packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condifion for transport by highway according to opplicoble federal, state and international laws.
U .
- If t am o large quantity genarator, | cerify that | have o program in place to reduce the volume and foxicity of woste generated to the degree | hove determined to be
E economically practicable and that 1 have selected the procticable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future
i threot to human heaith and the environment; OR, if | om a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort 1o mm.muzq,rm;r waste generation and select the best
a waste managemeant method that is availoble to me and that | can afford. el
(&] Printed /Typed Name ) Signature T S Menth Deary Year
FE 3 LA - ; — 7 -
5V S L p 7 e — 2l e e
Zi 1 17. .Tralfsérfer 1 Acknowledgemenf of Receip‘ of Matertals - - )
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~ : -7 71 2
& H -Sf’i”’ /.2’/”'!}1& ,«-‘/J;ﬂ F{J%Jl‘-‘fu;r G|A|#Ift?|_
5 o | 18. Transporter 2 Acknawledgement of Receipt of Mate é il <
w 5 Printed /Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
E
Ol s I
% 19. Discrepancy Indication Space
<| F
Vi a
z 9
i
1 20. Facility Owner or Operator Cartification of receipt of hazardous materiols covered by this munifest except o5 noted in ltem 19,
T | Printed/Typed Name Signature Manth Doy Year
L | 1|

DYSC BO2ZA (12/91)
EPA 8700—22

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
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255 Parr Blvd. ER'CKSON 13738 Slover Ave.

Richmond, CA 94801 Fontana, CA 92335
l (510) 235-1393 {909) 355-5601

Fax (510) 235-3709 Contractor Lic. No. 168067 Fax (909) 355-5812
\ *.._awemsupenw E: EMPLOYEE #: Ny _ OB, T e

JOBTYPE { [ OB STATUS: SR TRER

- (BID: T&M’Hé&%“fms envidbilgiitras oTheR) | woBSTART JoB IN-PROGRESS ' woB CLoseDy | L

;n:ms?m U_‘ A\ttu T W TH {E}sm SUN) P.0./CONTRACT # ~ - | CONTRACTREL.#

CUSTOMEH# o POWEH# : ;TFIAH;EFE# 7 . o

Al B TR ' ”72 S' o - ZF.SJH '

'CL_}STOMERNAME, —

EEE TAE ETH 5T

JOBSITE ADDRESS -

“I‘ = rsUTQN{]T“{VE

m 'L.v-uqu.. T =

GONTACT .~ :r}-t-“t- R
- o TED OF g-1k o TS
JOBfDRiVEHINSTRUCTIONS B o

P

NE L DNETT

o H R
TMATERIAL DSED.

HW MANIFEST #

5’2203?93

| QUANTITY

__JMMENTS (WORK PERFORMED, JOB DELAYS)

/t

L b 6o
iaa.z/a‘:ft f’f; "'“? @ hout loop A

LEFT YA w7 ARRIVESJO A7 START LOADING 7~ FINISH LOADING LEAVE JOBSITE
R00 FORHTS I TINS5
ARRIVE DISPOSAL SITE START UNLOAD FINISH UNLOAD LEAVE DISPOSAL SITE RETURNED TO YARD

CUSTOMER ACKNOWLBDGES WORK PERFORMED / CHANGE ORDER

.4
-" - . A '
CUSTOMER'S gi {7 )f?‘l?-% X . o | empLovEE /é /%m,,
SIGNATURE X A e DATE[é-:/(j =25 | SIGNATURE X/(/’ A “”f

Ve ”
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION EXTRAS
g97200| SUBSISTANCE: @8$ FEET | HOURS
99152] WASHOUT: @ $ VACTOR HOSE
99218 BRIDGE FEE: @$% DISCHARGE HOSE (YACUUM)
99218 | BRIDGE FEE: @3 WATER HOSE
90080| DRYICE @3 LBS.
2010 | 55 GALLON DRUMS: @3 EA.
2012 QVERPACK DRUMS: @3 EA, CREW NAMES
2014 | DRUM LINERS: @$ EA.
2015 | RIVET BUSTER @s EA.
90260 MNEUTRALIZATION CHARGE
83010 PICK-UP HOURS
RESPIRATORY & PROTECTIVE GEAR
83060] FRESH AIR GEAR HOURS
85110| HALF MASK CARTRIDGE RESPIRATOR DAYS
85115| FULL FACE CARTRIDGE RESPIRATOR DAYS ADDITIONAL CHARGES/CHANGE ORDER
85132 | SELF-CONT, STANOBY AIR PACK DAYS
. MON-OPERATED EQUIFMENT
| 16| BOX LINER EA.
Y. 08| VISQUEEN EA.
83100 MEDIUM DUTY RUBBER GEAR SETS
85010 | TYVEK COVERALLS SETS RENTAL EQUIPMENT & MATERIALS
85104 | COMBUSTIBLE FUME & OXY ANALYZER DAYS
28500 | DEGASSER HOURS
79011 HOT WATER BLASTER HOURS
77110 | AIR COMPRESSOR

CPE014 / 1-93




DAY OR NIGHT -
AY OR NIt CERTIFICATE NO. 12283
(510 235-13%3 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [ —

i 255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 0
JOB NO.
81852
FOR: Erickson, Inc. TANK NO. 11442
LOCATION: Richmond DATE: 06/22/93 TIME: 07:13:06

i MPN
TEST METHOD Visual Gastech/1314 S LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

250 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

OXYGEN 20.9%
REMARKS:

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY.

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmosphenc
changes oceur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {(a}) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the tnspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleansd
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have heen treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
which it was issued.

Vdik AN

FIEPHESENTH?IVE ' TITLE INSPECTOR

CPagar.




DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 12292

TELEPHONE
(510) 2351353 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cimowen —
255 Parr Boulevard + Richmond, California 94801
JOB NO.
81852
Erickson, Inc. 11440
FOR: TANK NO.
Richmond 06/24/93 07:01:31
LOCATION: DATE: ——_ .  TIME:
Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LG
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions,

1000 Gallon Tank : SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION..

OXYGEN 20.9%
REMARKS:
LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABCVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt, '
immeadiately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur, :

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a} The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at feast
19.5 percent by volume; and that {b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compariment so designated (a} The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued. K 4 .

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

CP3555:.




DAY OR NIGHT 1
TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE NO. 1229-'-
| 610 2351203 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cosmowe
255 Parr Boulevard . Richmond, California 94801
JOB NOC.
81852
Erickson, Inc. 11439
FOR: TANK NO.
Richmond 06/24/93 07:01:31
LOCATION: DATE: _ ____ __ TIME:
Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LG
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

1000 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

OXYGEN 20.9%
REMARKS:

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

WASTE FACILITY."

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt, ;
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes oceur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

P R S

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmasphere is below 10 percent of the jower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing 2 higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued. [/ 1 ™~ S

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR §

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN
a CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OQUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS




DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 12283

TELEPHONE

Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LG
TEST METHOD as LAST PRODUCT

(510) 235-1303 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cusmwer
l 255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 34801 ALL EN 0
JOB NO.
81852
i . 1
' FOR: Erickson, Inc TANK NO. 1441
I Richmond 06/24/93 07:01:31
LOCATION: DATE, _ — ___  TIME:

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set fofth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

1000 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE GCONDITION

OXYGEN 20.9%
REMARKS: ,
LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% :
"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN
CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt, ?
immediately stap all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric i

changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materiais in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capabie of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

PR TRTTY

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that {b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are i
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire H
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned |
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector. !

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under {

which it was issued. [Z‘ - :

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE IN.SPECTOR




DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 1223C

TELEPHONE

(510) 285-1353 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [custower

285 Parr Boulevard - Richmaond, California 84801 ALL ENVIRO
JOB NO.
81852

Erickson, Inc. 11438
FOR: TANK NO.

Richmond 06/24/93 07:01:31
LOCATION: DATE: . = TIME:

Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN LG
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certiticate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

1000 Gallon Tank _ SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

OXYGEN 20.9%
REMARKS:

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours If no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least i
18.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {c} In the ;
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmaspheric conditions i
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a2) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmasphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspectors certificate, and further, (c} Al adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed i
necessary by the Inspector, !

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued. K g hea [)

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

i
i
i
i
!
1
1

CP5995




APPENDIX C

SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN




ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Emrom:entalEngmenng&Cmsam 596 Indian Home Road « Danville, CA 94526 = (510) 820-3224

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Prepared for:

LUM JOBSITE
245 8TH STREET
. OAKLAND, CA 94607

Prepared by:

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
2641 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583

FAX: (510) 838-2667




A. INTRODUCTION

This Site Specific Health and Safety Plan is written for the
remediation project located at the commercial property, owned by
Victor Lum. All job site personnel will follow CAL OSHA safe
operating practices as outlined in 29 CFR 1910 and 1926, as well as
established guidelines set forth by All Environmental, Inc. or
their respective companies.

B. WORK DESCRIPTION
Prepared by:  Craig Hertz (Vice President)
Site Manager: Craig Hertz

Start Date: November 16, 1992

Address: 245 8th Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Scope of Work: All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) will remove five
underground storage tanks from the commercial
property located at the above address.

C. SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Hazard Level: Serious: Low: XXX
Moderate: XXX Unknown:
Waste Type: Solid: Contaminated Soil

Sludge: None
Liquid: Possible Ground Water
Gas: Neone

Hazard Characteristics: Combustible, Toxic

There will be a three feet boundary surrounding the excavation pit
and the stockpiled material. The area within this boundary is
considered an exclusion zone and only gualified personnel will be
allowed to enter. All personnel arriving or departing the site
should log in before entering the exclusion zone. All activities
on site must be cleared through the Project Manager.

D. HAZARD EVALUATION

Potential chemical hazards include skin and eye contact or
inhalation exposure to potentially toxic concentrations of
hydrocarbon vapors. The potential toxic compounds that may exist
at the site are listed below with descriptions of specific health
effects of each. The list includes the primary potential toxic
constituents that may be found in gasoline or diesel fuel.




-

1. Benzene

a. Colorless to 1light yellow, flammable 1liquid with an
aromatic odor.

b. Exposure may irritate eyes, nose and respiratory system
and may cause acute restlessness, convulsions, nausea, or
depression

c. Permissible exposure level (PEL) for a time weighted

average (TWA) over an eight hour period is 1.0 ppm.

2. Toluene

a. Colorless liquid with a sweet pungent, benzene like odor.
k. Exposure may cause fatique, weakness, confusion,
euphoria, dizziness, headaches, dilated pupils,
lacrimation, nervousness, insomnia, paresthesia, and
dermatitis. -

c. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average
over an ten hour period is 100 ppm.

3. Xvlene

a. Colorless liquid with an aromatic odor.

b. Exposure may irritate eyes nose and throat and may cause
dizziness, excitement, drowsiness, incoordination,
corneal vacuolization, anorexia, nausea, vomiting, and
dermatitis.,

c. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average

over an ten hour period is 100 ppm.

4. Ethylbenzene

a. Colorless liquid with an aromatic odor. :

b, Exposure may irritate eyes and mucous membrane and may
cause headaches, dermatitis, narcosis and loss of
consciousness.

C. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average
over an ten hour period is 100 ppm.

5. Lead

a. A heavy ductile soft grey metal.

b. Exposure may cause weakness, nausea, lassitude, diarrhea,
insomnia, anorexia, inflamed mucous membranes and
abdominal pains. Lead is carcinogenic.

C. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average

over an eight hour period is .05 ppb.

Craig Hertz has been designated to coordinate access control and
security on site. All work will strictly follow OSHA guidelines.
A safe perimeter has been established at a three feet radius
surrounding the site. These boundaries are identified by a fence,
yellow caution tape and orange safety cones. Personnel shall
maintain the maximum distance from the pit while performing their
duties. No one shall enter an excavation pit that is greater than
five feet in depth and no one shall climb on the stockpiled
material. Additional hazards on site include heavy equipment and




overhead lifting equipment. Heavy equipment used for performing
the excavation project may include a backhoe, an excavator, or a
crane for lifting the heavy objects out of the excavation. Only 40
hour trained personnel will operate equipment or perform any duty
associated with this project. A hard hat and steel toed boots are
mandatory for all personnel associated with the tank removal. The
excavation will be properly sloped for stability, safety, and
personnel entry in needed. The site will inspected on a daily
basis for safety and potential cave-ins.

A_FIRST AID KIT AND AT A 40 POUND BC FIRE_ EXTINGUISHER WILL BE
AVAILABLE ON SITE.

EMERGENCY SERVICES ARE AVATIABLE BY DIALING 911 ON THE TELEPHONE
LOCATED TN THE PROJECT MANAGER’S VEHICLE., THIS VEHICLE WILL BE OoN

SITE AT ATL TIMES,

E. FERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

Based on evaluation of potential hazards, level /D’ protective
clothing has been designated as the appropriate protection for this
project. The level of protective clothing will be upgraded if the
organic vapor levels in the operator’s breathing zone exceeds 5 ppm
above background levels continuously for more then five minutes.
If this occurs then level ¢ protection will be used. If the
organic concentration in the operator’s breathing zone exceed’s 200
ppm for 5 minutes and/or the organic vapor concentration two feet
above the excavation exceeds 2,000 ppm or 25% of the lower
explosive limit, then the equipment will be shut down and the site
evacuated. If organic vapor concentrations exceed 200 prm and work
continues then level A or B protection will be required.

"EPA Standard Operating Safety Guidelines" defines the levels of
protective clothing as follows:

LEVET, A:
Fully encapsulating suit / SCRA / Hard hat / Steel toe boots /
Safety gloves.

LEVEL B:
Splash resistant suit / SCBA / Hard Hat / Steel toe boots / Safety
gloves.

LEVEL C:

Half face respirator / Hard hat / Safety glasses / Steel toe boots
Coveralls / Gloves.

LEVEL D:
Coveralls / Hard hat / Safety Glasses / Steel toe boots / Gloves,




If air purifying respirators are authorized, Organic vapor/ w-
filter is the appropriate canister for use with the involved
substances and concentrations. A competent individual has
determined that all criteria for using this type of respiratory
protection have been met.

NO CHANGES TO THE SPECIFIED LEVELS OF PROTECTION SHALL BE MADE
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE SITE SAFETY OFFICER.

F. MONITORING INSTRUMENTS

The following environmental monitoring instruments shall be used on
site at specified intervals.

Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) Meter that will also check the
excavation atmosphere for toxic levels will be used to check if the
work area is safe.

G. EMERGENCY HOSPITAL

The closest hospital with an emergency room is:

HIGHILAND HOSPITAL (510) 437-4555

DIRECTIONS FROM THE JOB SITE:

EXIT JCBSITE AND GO:

SOUTH ON ALICE STREET
LEFT ON 7TH STREET

LEFT ON 14TH STREET

LEFT ON EAST 318T STREET

LEFT INTO HIGHLAND HOSPITAL




’.
t

H. READ AND SIGN

The work party was briefed on the contents of this plan on ér{é‘fj
at 8:00 AM. All site personnel have read the above plan
and are familiar with its proyisions.

NME: : SIZMA COﬁPANY NAME:

L Ll ALT

MM% AL
Crcuc. #0""’%— | |
SrElE 20en




APPENDIX D

SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DOCUMENTATION




p(¢, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision ~ Environmental  Anclytical  Laboratory

June 23, 1993 PEL # 9306057
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Attn: Steve DeHope

Re: Eight soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 0il &

Grease analyses.

Project name: LUM / Oakland
Project number: 1020

Date sampled: June 18, 1993 Date submitted: June 21, 1993
Date extracted: June 21-22, 1993 Date analyzed: June 21-22, 1993
RESULTS : '
SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &

I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)

AS 2 1.3 - N.D. N.D. N.D. 21 -
BS 4 1.1 - N.D. N.D. N.D. 16 -
CN 5 24 —-——— 19 24 27 90 ——
DS 6 1.4 —— N.D. N.D. 5.4 28 -
WO 3.5 4.6 - - —— C m—— N.D.
" STEP 1A* 31 —— N.D. 6.6 14 110 -
STKP 2B* 17 —— N.D. N.D. 12 81 -
STKP 3C* 2.6 7.0 -—— - - - 1100
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked :
Recovery 89.1% 93.5% 83.4% 86.8% 90.2% 93.5% -—
Duplicate
Spiked ‘
Recovery 91.0% 92.6% 93.1% 92.7% 94.6% 102.3% -
Detection
limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 5030 / 3550 / 5520
Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D &F
* Composited scil samples.
Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA, 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-9456-9663




ple, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  loborotory

June 23, 1993 : PEL # 9306057

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Attn: Steve DeHope
Re: Eight soil samples for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel, and
Zinc analyses.

Project name: LUM / Oakland
Project number: 1020

Date sampled: Jun 18,1993 Date submitted: Jun 21, 1993
Date extracted: Jun 21-22,1593 Date analyzed: Jun 23, 19593
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Cadmiunm Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
I.D. (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (me/Kg)
AS 2 - —-—— 8.4 - —
BS 4 - -—- 7.6 - ———
CN 5 - - 8.3 -—— ———
DS 6 - —-—— 8.1 - ——
STKP 1A* —-—— - 120 - _—
STKP 2B* - - 66 - —
STKP 3C* 0.6 28 91 14 34
wo 0.7 30 11 26 31
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection

limit 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Method of

Analysis 7130 7190 7420 7520 7850

* Composited soil samples.

< pavid Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA, 95035 Tel: 408-346-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




p[E, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision

June 23, 1993

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Project name: LUM / Oakland
Sample TI.D.: WO

Date Sampled:™Jun 18, 1993
Date Analyzed: Jun 22, 1993

Method of Analysis: EPA 8240

Envirtcnmental

PEL # 9306057
Steve DeHope
Project number: 1020

Date Submitted: Jun 21, 1993

Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA, 95035

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)
Acetone N.D. 88.2
Chloromethane N.o. m=———
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 87.6
Bromomethane N.». m————
Chloroethane ¥.po. =————
Trichlorofluoromethane N.opo. .  me———
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. 90.2
Methylene Chloride N.D.  mmee-
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.o. m=me——
1,1-Dichlorocethane N.D 93.1
Chloroform N.p.,.  mme—-
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.o.  m=——-
Carbon Tetrachloride N.o..  m————
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. 84.4
Trichloroethene N.D. 91.5
1,2-Dichloropropane N.o.  m=———
Bromodichloromethane N.o.  m=———
2-Chlorcethylvinylether N.o. mm———
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. m=———
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. m=——-
1,1,2~Trichloroethane N.b.  m———
Tetrachloroethene .N.D. 87.8
Benzene { N.D. 91.2
Dibromochloromethane I s 2 ittt
Toluene L 7.0 94.0
Chlorobenzene N.D. 80.6
Ethylbenzene f’E.TM 89.8
Bromoform “w.. = amma-
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.o. mm———
Dichlorodifluoromethane N.D. 34.7
Frecon 113 N.D. eme————
M & P-Xylenes PR < S 100.7
O-Xylene 22 . m————
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.o.  mm———
1,4~Dichlorobenzene N.D..  mm———
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. e
: gxééuc
_gyid”ﬁﬁong
___Laboratory Director
Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-346-3663




plE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision

June 23, 1993

ALLL. ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Project name: LUM / Oakland

Sample I.D.:\STKP 3§;/

Date Sampled: ~18, 1993
Date Analyzed: Jun 22, 1993
Method of Analysis: EPA B240

COMPOUND NAME

CONCENTRATION

( ug/Kg )

Environmenial

Analytical  laboralory

PEL # 9306057

Attn: Steve DeHope
Project number: 1020

Date Submitted: Jun 21, 1993

Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg -

SPIKE RECOVERY
(%)

Acetone

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Trans-1,2~Dichlorcethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
Tetrachloroethene
Benzene
Dibromochloromethane
Toluene :
Chlorcbhenzene
Ethylkenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Freon 113

M & P-Xylenes

0-Xylene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-bDichlorocbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

¢ - :
Laberatory Director

N.D.

L e T
VUUUUDDDUDDUUDOUODDDD B

.
-

22222227
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0000w
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1764 Houret Court  Milpitas, CA, 95035

Tel:

408-946-9636

Fax: 408-946-9663
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p[E, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental ~ Analytical  laboratory

June 25, 1993 PEL # 9306074
ALL ENVIRONMENTAIL, INC.

Attn: Steve DeHope
Re: One soil sample for Gasoline/BTEX and total Lead analyses,

Project name: LUM / OQakland
Project number: 1020

Date sampled: June 18, 1993 ‘ Date submitted: June 21, 1993
Date extracted: June 23-24, 1993 Date analyzed: June 23-24, 1993
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total Total

I.D. Benzene Xylenes Lead

(ng /Kq) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)

AN 1 18 19 33 34 120 7.9
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 89.1% 83.4% 86.8% 90.2% 93.5% ———
Detection :

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 - 5.0 5.0 1.0
Method of 5030 /

Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8420 7420

d Duong

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-3663
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rle, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmeniol  Analytical  Laboratory

July 07, 1993 PEL # 9307007
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Attn: Steve DeHope
Re: Five soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX and 0il & Grease analyses.

Project name: LUM
Project number: 1020

Date sampled: Jul 02, 1993 Date submitted: Jul 02, 1993
Date extracted: Jul 06-07, 1993 Date analyzed: Jul 06-07,1993
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &

I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)

EB-11° 3.97 7.37  7.47 8.77 27/ —
WO-E -—— - —_——— - - 21007
WO-N —— -— -— -— -—- N.D.~
WO-8 - - - - -——- N.D.”
W-W - - - - —— N.D.”
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 93.2% 91.4% 95.6% 92.9% 105.2% -_——
Duplicate
Spiked
Recovery 86.4% 85.3% 89.1% 90.4% 97.2% -
Detection
limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 5030 / 5520
Analysis 2015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D&F
d Duong
oratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-346-96863




t(te, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  laboralory

July 09, 1993 PEL # 9307007
ALL ENVIRCNMENTAL, INC.

Attn: Steve DeHope
Re: Five soil samples for total Lead analysis.

Project name: LUM
Project number: 1020

Date sampled: Jul 02, 1993 Date submitted: Jul 02, 1993
Date extracted: Jul 06-07, 1993 Date analyzed: Jul 08, 1993
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Total Lead
I.D. (mg/Kg)
EB-11l’ 6.5/<
WO-E 707
WO-N 3. 5{/
WO-S 4.5 7
W-W 6.3 7
Blank N.D.
Detection 1limit - 1.0
Method of 7420
Analysis

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663




- - “ority?vironmenlaﬂabs

1764 Houret Court
Milpitas, CA 85035
(408) 946-9636

1764 Houret Ct. Milpitas,CA.95035

Tel:408-946-9636
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